Issuer

Issue

Ranking

Heathrow Finance plc

Senior secured notes

The Notes will be general obligations of the Issuer and will be senior obligations of the Issuer,

rank pari passu with the 2019 Notes, the 2025 Notes and the Issuer Facilities and will be

structurally subordinated to all existing and future indebtedness of the Senior Borrower Group

Amount [250]m

Currency GBP

Maturity [9.75] years

Call structure NCL

Issue rating BB+ / Ba3

Use of proceeds
Repay existing indebtedness of the Group and/or its holding companies, in particular, when

combined with new term loans of up to £100 million raised at ADI Finance 2 Limited (‘ADIF2’),

a holding company of the Group, to repay £310 million in existing term loans at ADIF2

Covenants

Group net indebtedness / RAB ratio (‘RAR’): ≤92.5% (benefit from 90.0% RAR under 2019

Notes)

Group ICR: ≥1.0x

Offering type RegS

Governing law English law

23
See page 30 for notes, sources and defined terms

Visit us: www.heathrow.com/company/investor-centre

See page 30 for notes, sources and defined terms

Pro forma capitalisation as at 31 March 2017 (£m) Accounting value
Accounting value

pro forma

Current borrowings – Issuer 3 3

Current borrowings – Security Parent and subsidiaries 836 836

Total current borrowings 839 839

Non-current borrowings – Issuer

Bonds 510 757

Loans 448 448

Total non-current borrowings –
Issuer

958 1,205

Non-current borrowings – Security Parent and subsidiaries

Bonds 10,817 10,817

Loans 1,115 1,115

Total non-current borrowings –
Security Parent and subsidiaries

11,932 11,932

Total debt 13,729 13,976

Cash and cash equivalents (330) (330)

Total net debt 13,399 13,646

Indicative sources and uses and pro forma capitalisation

Sources (£m)

New senior secured notes [250]

Total Sources [250]

Uses (£m)

Repayment of ADI Finance 2 facility [247]

Cash retained for general corporate purposes [-]

Transaction fees [3]

Total Uses [250]

24

Visit us: www.heathrow.com/company/investor-centre

Substantial gearing headroom retained

Evolution of gearing ratios

HF 2025 Notes covenant (92.5%)

Class B gearing trigger (85.0%)

(at Heathrow (SP))

Class A gearing trigger (70.0%)

HF 2019 Notes covenant (90.0%)

See page 30 for notes, sources and defined terms

Visit us: www.heathrow.com/company/investor-centre